technical parameters underpinning the estimates continue to apply and have not materially changed.

• Binding agreement to sell 50% interest in Penny’s Find to joint venture partner

Horizon Minerals (ASX: HRZ) for total commitment of $1.25 million

2

strategic focus of the Company to rapidly explore and grow the resource base of the exciting

Labyrinthe and Denain gold projects in Canada.

The funds received from the sale will be utilised for working capital requirements and we are

pleased to maintain an indirect interest in the future value of Penny’s Find through the equity

position in Horizon”.

The impact of the Penny’s Find sale on the Company is set out in Schedule 1 to this

announcement.

There will be no change to the issued securities of the Company or to the Board or senior

management of the Company as a result of the transaction.

This announcement has been authorised and approved for release by the Board.

Investor Enquiries:

Matt Nixon

Chief Executive Officer

admin@labyrinthresources.com

Projected

change as a

result of the

Penny’s Find

sale

(AUD)

Other Pro

forma

adjustments

(AUD)

Note 1

Pro forma

(AUD)

Percentage

change

(approx.)

Note 2

Consolidated

assets
9,867,160 700,517 11,751,444 22,319,121 3.24%

Total equity

interests
7,745,308 700,517 9,490,575 17,936,400 4.06%

Annual

revenue

(YTD)

- - - - 0.00%

Annual

expenditure

(YTD)

Annual profit

before tax

(YTD)

-4,071,442 700,517 - -3,370,925 -17.21%

Notes:

1). The following adjustments were made to the 30 June 2021 audited financial statements for

the purpose of the pro-forma:

• Recognising the funds raised under the completed Share Purchase Plan (SPP) of $1.5m

and costs of $9.5k. The SPP closed on 27 October 2021 and shares were allotted under

the SPP on 3 November 2021.

• Acquisition consideration due to Nippon of CAD$5m, noting all conditions precedent

for the acquisition were met on 9 November 2021 and the acquisition completed on

that date.

2). When calculating the percentage movement, the proforma adjustments mentioned in